

August 4, 2003



## **Salem Communications Announces Strong Second Quarter 2003 Results; Second Quarter 2003 Same Station Revenue and Same Station Operating Income Increase 7.8% and 20.2%, Respectively**

Monday, August 4, 2003 1:19 pm PDT

CAMARILLO, Calif.

market not identified:

SALM

CAMARILLO, Calif.--([BUSINESS WIRE](#))--Aug. 4, 2003--Salem Communications Corporation (Nasdaq:SALM), the leading radio broadcaster focused on religious and family themes programming, announced today strong results for the quarter ended June 30, 2003.

Commenting on these results, Edward G. Atsinger III, President and CEO, said, "Salem's results demonstrate a strong and successful performance for the first half of 2003, despite an uncertain economic environment. Our same station revenue growth rates have, once again, led the industry as a result of the continued growth of our music stations, complemented by the consistent and reliable nature of our block programming business. This revenue growth, combined with careful cost management, has resulted in a very noteworthy 21% growth in station operating income."

### **Second Quarter 2003 Results**

For the quarter ended June 30, 2003, net broadcasting revenue increased 8.4% to \$43.4 million from \$40.1 million in the same quarter a year ago. The company reported operating income of \$8.9 million for the quarter, compared with operating income of \$4.4 million for the same quarter last year. The company reported net income of \$1.8 million for the quarter, or \$0.08 per diluted share, compared with a net loss of \$1.6 million, or \$0.07 loss per diluted share, for the same quarter last year.

Station operating income ("SOI") increased 20.8% to \$15.9 million from \$13.2 million in the corresponding 2002 quarter. Station operating income margin increased to 36.7% in the second quarter of 2003 from 32.9% in the second quarter of 2002.

EBITDA increased 70.4% to \$11.9 million in the second quarter of 2003 compared to \$7.0 million in the same quarter last year. EBITDA for second quarter 2002 includes a one-time \$2.3 million legal settlement cost write-off. Excluding the impact of this write-off, Adjusted

EBITDA increased 28.3% to \$11.9 million from \$9.3 million.

On a same station basis, net broadcasting revenue and station operating income increased 7.8% to \$43.2 million and 20.2% to \$15.8 million, respectively, for the second quarter of 2003 as compared to the second quarter of 2002.

Per share numbers were calculated based on 23,573,321 weighted average diluted shares for the quarter ended June 30, 2003, and 23,469,604 weighted average diluted shares for the comparable 2002 period.

### SOI Margin Composition Analysis

The following analysis of the company's radio station portfolio, which is for analytical purposes only, separates each station into one of four categories based upon second quarter 2003 performance. The company believes this analysis is helpful in assessing the portfolio's financial and operational performance.

Three Months ended June 30,

(Revenue and

### Year to Date 2003 Results

For the six months ended June 30, 2003, net broadcasting revenue increased 8.4% to \$82.1 million from \$75.8 million for the same period last year. The company reported operating income of \$12.1 million for the first six months of 2003, compared with operating income of \$8.6 million for the same period last year. The company reported a net loss of \$4.2 million, or \$0.18 loss per diluted share, compared with a net loss of \$3.4 million, or \$0.15 loss per diluted share, for the same period last year. The net loss for the first six months of 2003 included a one-time loss (net of an income tax benefit) of \$4.0 million, or \$0.17 loss per share, as a result of the early retirement of \$100 million of the company's 9.5% senior subordinated notes.

Station operating income increased 16.8% to \$28.3 million from \$24.2 million in the corresponding 2002 period. Station operating margin increased to 34.4% for the first six months of 2003, from 31.9% in the same period of 2002.

EBITDA decreased 14.7% to \$11.6 million in the first half of 2003 compared to \$13.6 million in the same period last year. EBITDA includes one-time costs of \$6.4 million for a bond redemption, a \$2.2 million cost due to a denied tower site and license upgrade in 2003, and a \$2.3 million legal settlement cost in 2002. Excluding the impact of these items, Adjusted EBITDA increased 27.3% to \$20.2 million from \$15.9 million.

For the six months ended June 30, 2003, same station net broadcasting revenue and station operating income increased 7.8% and 16.3%, respectively, as compared to the comparable 2002 period.

Per share numbers were calculated based on 23,484,817 weighted average shares for the six months ended June 30, 2003, and 23,463,884 for the comparable 2002 period.

### Station Acquisitions

Since March 31, 2003, Salem has announced that it has entered into or completed several

radio stations acquisitions including:

- The completion of the acquisition of WJGR-AM, WZNZ-AM, WZAZ-AM and WBGB-FM, in Jacksonville, Florida, from Concord Media Group Inc. for approximately \$8.5 million.
- The pending acquisition of WAMG-AM in Boston, Massachusetts, from Mega Communications for approximately \$8.6 million.
- The pending acquisition of KKCS-AM in Colorado Springs, Colorado, from Walton Stations - Colorado, Inc. for approximately \$1.5 million.

### Third Quarter Outlook

Salem achieved same station revenue growth of 7% for July and based on its most recent pacings, Salem expects third quarter same station revenue growth in the high single digits.

For the third quarter of 2003, Salem is projecting net broadcasting revenue of between \$42.8 and \$43.3 million. Net income for the third quarter of 2003 is projected to be between \$0.06 and \$0.07 per share. Salem is projecting station operating income of between \$15.0 and \$15.5 million for the third quarter of 2003.

Third quarter 2003 guidance reflects the following:

- Continued growth from Salem's contemporary Christian music radio stations.
- Continued softness at the company's network operations.
- Start-up losses of approximately \$0.3 million associated with the acquisition of radio stations in the Jacksonville, Florida market.

Additionally, for 2003 as a whole, the company expects corporate expenses of approximately \$16.0 million. Salem expects acquisition and improvement related capital expenditures of approximately \$7.0 million, and maintenance capital expenditures of approximately \$3.0 million.

### Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2003, the company had net debt of \$312.0 million and was in compliance with all of its covenants under the credit facility and bond indentures. Salem's bank leverage ratio was 6.7 as of June 30, 2003 versus a compliance covenant of 7.0. Salem's bond leverage ratio was 6.1 as of June 30, 2003 versus an incurrence covenant of 7.0.

Salem will host a teleconference to discuss its results today at 5:00 PM Eastern Time. To access the teleconference, please dial 973-582-2741 ten minutes prior to the start time. The teleconference will also be available live and via archived webcast on the investor relations portion of the company's website, located at [www.salem.cc](http://www.salem.cc). If you are unable to listen to the live teleconference at its scheduled time, there will be a replay available through August 15, 2003, which can be accessed by dialing 973-341-3080, passcode 4066716, or on the company's website.

Salem Communications, headquartered in Camarillo, California, is the leading radio

broadcaster focused on religious and family-themed programming. Upon the completion of all announced transactions, the company will own and operate 92 radio stations, in 36 radio markets, including 58 stations in the top 25 markets. In addition to its radio properties, Salem owns the Salem Radio Network, which syndicates talk, news and music programming to approximately 1,600 affiliated radio stations throughout the United States; Salem Radio Representatives, a national sales force; Salem Web Network, leading Internet providers of Christian focused content; and Salem Publishing, a leading producer of Christian trade and consumer publications.

## Forward Looking Statements

Statements used in this press release that relate to future plans, events, financial results, prospects or performance are forward-looking statements as defined under the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Actual results may differ materially from those anticipated as a result of certain risks and uncertainties, including but not limited to the ability of Salem to close and integrate announced transactions, market acceptance of recently launched music formats, competition in the radio broadcast, Internet and publishing industries and from new technologies, adverse economic conditions, and other risks and uncertainties detailed from time to time in Salem's reports on Forms 10-K, 10-Q, 8-K and other filings filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission. Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date hereof. Salem undertakes no obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements to reflect new information, changed circumstances or unanticipated events.

## Regulation G

The company's results include non-GAAP financial measures of station operating income, which is defined as net broadcasting revenue minus broadcasting operating expenses, and EBITDA, which is defined by the SEC as net income plus interest expense, tax, depreciation and amortization and minus interest income. Salem's definition of station operating income is not necessarily comparable to similarly titled measures reported by other companies. Salem has provided supplemental information, as an attachment to this press release, which reconciles non-GAAP financial measures to the most directly comparable financial measures prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles ("GAAP").

Station operating income and EBITDA are not measures of performance calculated in accordance with GAAP; they should be viewed as a supplement to and not a substitute for results of operations presented on the basis of GAAP. The company believes these non-GAAP financial measures, when considered in conjunction with the most directly comparable GAAP financial measures, are useful to investors because they are generally recognized by the radio broadcasting industry as a tool to provide useful measures of the company's operating performance and to apply valuation methodologies for companies in the media, entertainment and communications industries. These measures are used by investors and by analysts who report on the industry to provide comparisons between broadcasting groups. Salem uses these non-GAAP financial measures as key measures of operating efficiency and profitability.

Amanda Strong-Larson, 805-987-0400 ext. 1081  
[amandas@saalem.cc](mailto:amandas@saalem.cc)